

CNR No. DLNT01-007317-2025  
CS DJ No. 413/2025  
M/S KIOS INTRATECH PROJECTS INDIA PVT. LTD  
Vs.  
RAKESH SHARMA

26.08.2025

Present : Proxy counsel for the plaintiff (through VC)

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Process issued to defendant No. 1 not returned.

However, remaining defendants are unserved.

Let notice be issued to the defendants on filing of PF/RC/AD, speed post, authorized courier service, Whatsapp and email, for 06.10.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
26.08.2025(d)

At this stage, at 11.05 am, defendant No. 1 Rakesh Sharma has appeared and filed his written Statement. Defendant No. 1 has stated that an electronic copy of the written statement has already been provided to the counsel for the opposite party.

Accordingly, notice to defendant No. 1 need not be issued. However, notice to remaining defendants be issued in terms of above order, for the next date.

Put up for report of service of remaining defendants and further proceedings on 06.10.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
26.08.2025(d)