

CS DJ No. 413/2025  
M/s KIOS INTRATECH PROJECTS INDIA PVT. LTD  
Vs.  
RAKESH SHARMA

13.05.2026

Present : Dr. Gaurav Manuja, Sh. Kanisth and Ms. Anjali  
Maurya, Ld counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Braj Bhushan Lal, Ld counsel for D-1.  
Sh. Karan Arora, Ld counsel for D-4 (**through VC**).

Written statement filed on behalf of D-4 is on record.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to file replication to said written statement within four weeks. Let the same be done after supplying advance copy to other side.

Steps for service of unserved defendants be taken within a week on filing of PF/Speed Post, returnable for **04.08.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
13.05.2026 (MS)